
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2008 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd January, 2008 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter (Pages 1 - 17) 
 
 Report of the Audit Commission. Representatives of the Audit Commission to present the 

report. 
  
(All Councillors have been invited to attend for this item).  

  
6. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter (Pages 18 - 25) 
 
 Report of the Head of Information and Customer Services. 

 
Including a short presentation from the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
(All Councillors have been invited to attend for this item).  

  
7. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 26 - 28) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
8. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Roger Dennison, Janice Hanson, 

Tony Johnson, Geoff Knight and Karen Leytham 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Shirley Burns, Sarah Fishwick, Geoff Marsland, 

Ian McCulloch, Sylvia Rogerson and Rob Smith 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 14th April 2008 

 



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 

March 2008 

Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter 

Lancaster City Council 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



© Audit Commission 2008 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212 Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for public money and 
makes an important contribution to the stewardship of public resources and the corporate 
governance of public services. 

Audit in the public sector is underpinned by three fundamental principles: 

 auditors are appointed independently from the bodies being audited; 

 the scope of auditors' work is extended to cover not only the audit of financial 
statements but also value for money and the conduct of public business; and 

 auditors may report aspects of their work widely to the public and other key 
stakeholders. 

The duties and powers of auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are set out in the 
Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Local Government Act 1999 and the Commission's 
statutory Code of Audit Practice. Under the Code of Audit Practice, appointed auditors are 
also required to comply with the current professional standards issued by the independent 
Auditing Practices Board.  

Appointed auditors act quite separately from the Commission and in meeting their statutory 
responsibilities are required to exercise their professional judgement independently of both 
the Commission and the audited body. 

Status of our reports 

This report provides an overall summary of the Audit Commission’s assessment of the 
Council, drawing on audit, inspection and performance assessment work and is prepared by 
your Relationship Manager.

In this report, the Commission summarises findings and conclusions from the statutory 
audit, which have previously been reported to you by your appointed auditor. Appointed 
auditors act separately from the Commission and, in meeting their statutory responsibilities, 
are required 
[...]
nitial findings show that health and local government bodies across the 

county are investing time, effort and money to address the complex 
challenges in Health Inequalities. However, there is not a consistent model or 
strategic regional approach to reducing the gap in Health Inequalities. Further 
work is scheduled to take forward this study during 2008/09. 

Page 5



6 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter  Key messages 

Lancaster City Council 

Action needed by the Council 
 Continue to focus on those services which the City Council considers a 

priority, in order to improve performance. 

 Continue to progress the VFM improvement agenda and show demonstrable 
outcomes from the changes implemented during 2006/07. 

 Ensure the City Council has effective arrangements in place in its approach to 
equality and diversity to achieve Level 2, and in due course further levels, of 
the local Government Equality Standard. 

 Develop resourced action plans to address future workforce development 
issues.

 Ensure that the City Council has effective arrangements in place to meet the 
challenge and requirements of the new performance assessment framework 
under the Comprehensive Area Assessment. 

 Work with partners to develop a strategic and operational approach to the 
reduction of health inequalities in the Lancaster area. 

 Review the revisions to the use of resources key lines of enquiry and ensure 
that the City Council can demonstrate compliance against these new and 
revised requirements for 2008. 

Page 6



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter Purpose, responsibilities and scope 7

Lancaster City Council 

Purpose, responsibilities and scope 
2 This report provides an overall summary of the Audit Commission's assessment 

of the Council. It draws on the most recent Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (CPA), the findings and conclusions from the audit of the Council for 
2006/07 and from any inspections undertaken since the last Annual Audit and 
Inspection Let
[...]
out in 2004. These assessments have been completed in all 
district councils and we are now updating these assessments, through an 
updated corporate assessment, in councils where there is evidence of change. 
Lancaster is one such Council where a recent corporate assessment has now 
assessed the Council as ‘Good’. The following chart shows the latest position 
across all district councils. 

Figure 1 Overall performance of district councils in CPA 

Source: Audit Commission 

The improvement since last year - our Direction of 
Travel report 

9 Overall, the majority of City Council services are improving. Some 63 per cent of 
national best value performance indicators (BVPIs) improved during 2006/07, 
exceeding the district council average. However, the percentage of BVPIs where 
Lancaster is in the top performing quartile fell from 42 per cent in 2005/06 to
29 per cent this year, suggesting the magnitude of improvement in the past year 
is comparatively lower than average. Public satisfaction with the Council rose 
slightly but remains in the poorest quartile. 

10 The City Council is delivering on its priority to make services more accessible to 
citizens. Two new customer service centres opened in Lancaster and Morecambe 
town halls in October 2007 and the main switchboard has been incorporated into 
Customer Services. Recent customer satisfaction ratings and call handling 
performance are impressive. Benefits are a strong performing service which 
continues to improve. 

Page 8



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter How is Lancaster City Council performing?
9

Lancaster City Council 

11 Re-organisation and improved management of City Council Direct Services 
(CCDS) has resulted in significant improvements in waste management and 
cleanliness. The recycling/composting rate rose to 26 per cent in 2006/07, 
although this remains below the national average. Initial figures for the first three 
quarters of 2007/08 indicate that 32 per cent of waste is now being recy
[...]
e 2006 

Your Business @ Risk June 2007 

IT Risk Assessment June 2007 

Annual Governance Report September 2007 

Opinion on financial statements September 2007 

Value for money conclusion September 2007 

Corporate Assessment February 2008 

Annual audit and inspection letter March 2008 

52 The City Council has taken a positive and constructive approach to audit and 
inspection work, and I wish to thank the Council's staff for their support and 
cooperation during the audit. 

Availability of this letter 

53 This letter will be published on the Audit Commission’s website at  
www.audit-commission.gov.uk, and also on the Council’s website. 

Michael Thomas 
District Auditor and Relationship Manager

March 2008 

Page 17



 

    

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Local Government Ombudsman – Annual Letter 2006/07 
 

23rd April 2008 
Report of Head of Information & Customer Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
This report provides a detailed summary of those complaints for which we received a 
decision from the Ombudsman in 2006/07, as requested by Members in minute no. 13 of the 
September 2007 meeting. 

 
 
This report is public  
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) That the details below be noted. 
 
   
 
2. REPORT 
 
2.1 Introduction 

 
At the meeting of 19th September 2007 members considered the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual letter for 2006/07. They requested that further details of the 
cases concerned be provided at a subsequent meeting. (ref: Minute 13 resolution3.) 
This information is provided below. 

 
 
2.2 Breakdown of Complaints against Lancaster City Council 

 
The decisions of the Ombudsman can be summarised as follows: - 
 
11 No evidence of maladministration 
 
4 Ombudsman’s discretion 
 
2 Local Settlement 
 
6 Outside Local Government Ombudsman’s jurisdiction. 
 
8 Premature complaints 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
Summary: 
 

Service Case 
reference 

Decision 

Finance 10  Local settlement 
   
Property 17 No insufficient evidence 
[...]
t right. The Valuation Tribunal is a statutory 
tribunal to which the complainant could have appealed. 
 
Lessons learnt: not applicable 
 
 
     Case 24  
 
The complaint can be summarised as follows: that the Council had unreasonably authorised 
recovery action against the complainant in respect of council tax owed by his late father. 
 
The Ombudsman took the view that there was no need to pursue the complaint further since 
the Council had offered an appropriate remedy.  
The Council invited the complainant to meet with officers so they could explain his liability 
and he could provide evidence to support his view that he was not liable. 
 
Lessons learnt: An invitation to meet with officers could have been offered at an earlier 
stage.  To be mindful that the Ombudsman welcomes attempts to settle complaints locally. 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
 
No direct impact  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Any financial implications attached to individual cases have been outlined in the body of the 
report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct legal implications as a result of this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Ombudsmen’s Annual 
Letter and Report 2006/2007. 

Contact Officer: Caroline Thompson 
Telephone: 01524 582192 
E-mail: csthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 25



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

23rd April 2008 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2007/08 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2007/08 Internal A
[...]
d
Comments

06/0636 - Value Added Tax 2006/07

N/A Audit report pre-dates the provision of assurance opinions07-Dec-06 Internal Audit - Final 
Report

Limited The target risk score has yet to be achieved for all risks 
covered, the majority dependent upon improving the 
accuracy of information input in the Financial systems 
through guidance and training for staff processing 
invoices.

20-Dec-07 Internal Audit - Follow-
Up Review

06/0657 - Environmental Protection

Limited A high proportion of controls are being developed in the 
areas covered.

24-Sep-07 Internal Audit - Final 
Report

07/0658 - Licensing

Limited The opinion is based on the fact that although measures 
are currently being taken to improve management of two 
of the four risks identified for audit, there is still scope to 
improve management of the remaining two.

19-Dec-07 Internal Audit - Final 
Report

07/0675 - Housing Advances

Limited Raising the assurance level to reasonable may be 
achieved by the implementation of agreed actions relating 
to the review of interest rates; monitoring; reporting; and 
improved security of the mortgage system.  The majority 
of agreed actions should be implemented by 30 April '08 
and a formal follow-up review is scheduled by 30 
September '08

13-Mar-08 Internal Audit - Final 
Report

07/0677 - Cemeteries

Limited There are some significant control issues needing to be 
addressed, including arrangements for administrative 
cover, safeguarding cemetery records and ensuring long 
term public safety in cemeteries and closed churchyards.

21-Sep-07 Internal Audit - Final 
Report

Produced on 01/04/08 10:02:25 Page 1 of 1

Agenda Item 8Page 29



 

 

Audit Committee  
 

Results of Internal Audit Work 

23rd April 2008 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

[...]
re 
promptly investigated. 

• Financial Services are to address the issue of a proper segregation of duties. 

06/0634 Elections and Electoral Registration (issued on 01/02/08) 

Assurance Opinion:  Reasonable   

• Democratic and Financial Services have agreed new arrangements for the management of 
election finances which should address all concerns raised at the time of the original review. 

06/0647 Creditors 2006/07 (issued on 21/02/08) 

Assurance Opinion:  Reasonable   

• Financial Regulations and Procedures should be reviewed by September.  

• Arrangements are in hand to get the creditors bank reconciliation up to date.  

• There are still a number of control issues on the new Authority Financials system, including 
system reporting, to be addressed through the project plan. 

07/0673 Council Housing – Right to Buy Scheme (issued on 22/02/08) 

Assurance Opinion:  Reasonable   

• All seven agreed actions have been fully implemented and associated risks are now 
considered to be well managed. 

• Procedures and responsibilities for calculating discounts repayable under the January 2005 
regulations have been documented.  

• An electronic reminder system has been implemented through MS Outlook to ensure that 
statutory deadlines are adhered to. 

• Correspondence sent to right to buy applicants has been reviewed and revised in order to 
clarify processes and provide clearer guidance. 

• Systems have been introduced to ensure that all relevant parties are informed of right to buy 
applications/outcomes/sales and that an audit trail in support of decisions made is available. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter
	6 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter
	7 Internal Audit Monitoring
	8 Results of Internal Audit Work
	Results of Internal Audit Work




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  23RD APRIL 2008
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Jon Barry, 

Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson, Geoff Knight and Karen Leytham 
  
 Council Members attending for Minutes 35 and 36:- 

 
Councillors Tina Clifford and Sarah Fishwick 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Malcolm Thomas 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Jane Allder Head of Information and Customer Services (part) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
   
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Jerry White Local Government Ombudsman (part) 
 Mike Thomas and Mike 

Tye 
Audit Commission (part) 

32 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January, 2008 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record.   
  
33 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman.    
  
34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.    
  
35 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER  
 
 Mr. Jerry White, Local Government Ombudsman, was in attendance at the meeting and 

gave an informative presentation on the work of the Ombudsman.  He provided a brief 
synopsis of the Ombudsman complaints that the authority had received in 2006/07, 
including the outcome and learning points from these.  The Ombudsman also 
highlighted the 2007/08 provisional figures.   
 
Members then considered the report of the Head of Information and Customer Services 
that provided a detailed summary of those complaints for which the City Council 
received a decision from the Local Government Ombudsman in 2006/07, as requested 
by Members at their meeting held on 19th September 2007 (minute 13 refers).   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD APRIL 2008
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Mr Jerry White, Local Government Ombudsman be thanked for his 

attendance and informative presentation to the Committee.   
 

(2) That the details contained within the report be noted.   
 
Note:  All Members of Council had been invited to attend this item.   
 

  
36 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
 Mr. Mike Thomas and Mr. Mike Tye (Audit Commission) introduced the Annual Audit 

and Inspection Letter.  The report assessed the progress that the City Council had made 
in the past 12 months.   
 
It was reported that following a recent corporate assessment the Council had now been 
assessed as ‘Good’.  Members were advised that, overall, the majority of City Council 
services were improving.  Further work was still required in some areas including the 
VFM improvement agenda, further development on equality and diversity and working 
with partners to develop a strategic and operational approach to the reduction of health 
inequalities in the Lancaster area.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Mr. Mike Thomas and Mr. Mike Tye be thanked for their attendance at this 

and previous meetings of the Committee.   
 
(2) That the report be noted. 
 
Note:  All Members of Council had been invited to attend this item.   
 

  
37 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report which advised Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2007/08 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted.   
 

  
38 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of Internal Audit work for the period.   
 
It was noted that there was limited assurance with regard to Housing Advances and 
VAT.  Work was ongoing in these areas to improve the level of assurance.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD APRIL 2008
 

 
At the meeting the issue of VAT fraud was raised and Members requested a report back 
on this, particularly the possibility of VAT number checks and how this could be 
integrated into the Council’s financial systems and procedures.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That a report be submitted to the Committee upon VAT number checking and how 

this could be integrated into the Council’s financial systems and procedures.   
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582073 or email 

smetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


